

**No. 16-11051**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC., PINNACLE HIP IMPLANT PRODUCT  
LIABILITY LITIGATION

JAY CHRISTOPHER; JACQUELINE CHRISTOPHER,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*  
*(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of Texas (Kinkeade, J.)  
Nos. 14-cv-1994, 11-cv-2800, 12-cv-1672, 11-cv-1941, 13-cv-01071

**OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JOHN H. BEISNER  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 371-7000

MICHAEL V. POWELL  
LOCKE LORD LLP  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800  
Dallas, TX 75201  
(214) 740-8453

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY M. HARRIS  
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN  
KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees*

January 30, 2017

---

---

Consolidated with  
**No. 16-11052**

---

RICHARD KLUSMANN; SUSAN KLUSMANN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

Consolidated with  
**No. 16-11053**

---

DONALD GREER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

Consolidated with  
**No. 16-11054**

---

ROBERT PETERSON; KAREN PETERSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

---

Consolidated with  
**No. 16-11056**

---

MARGARET AOKI,

*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*

v.

DEPUY ORTHOPAEDICS, INC. and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. Background on Hip Implants and the Ultamet..... 5

    B. The MDL Proceedings ..... 8

    C. The First Bellwether Trial ..... 9

    D. The Second Bellwether Trial..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. DePuy Is Entitled To Judgment As A Matter Of Law On Both Of  
Plaintiffs’ Product-Liability Claims..... 20

    A. Plaintiffs’ Design-Defect Claims Fail as a Matter of Law. .... 20

        1. Plaintiffs failed to prove the existence of a safer  
        alternative design. .... 21

        2. Federal law preempts plaintiffs’ design-defect claims. .... 25

        3. Plaintiffs’ design-defect claims are barred by  
        Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A comment k. .... 27

    B. Plaintiffs’ Marketing-Defect Claims Fail as a Matter of Law..... 30

C.	Greer’s and Klusmann’s Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	36
II.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Against J&J Fail For Want Of Jurisdiction And On The Merits.....	39
A.	The District Court Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over J&J.....	39
B.	J&J Is Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law. ....	42
1.	“Nonmanufacturing Seller” is not an independent cause of action under Texas law.....	43
2.	Texas law does not recognize aiding-and-abetting tort claims .....	46
3.	The jury’s verdict on “negligent undertaking” was not supported by sufficient evidence. ....	48
III.	In The Alternative, Appellants Are Entitled To A New Trial.....	51
A.	A New Trial Is Warranted in Light of the Highly Inflammatory, Irrelevant, and Prejudicial Evidence and Arguments That Plaintiffs’ Counsel Presented to the Jury.....	51
1.	“The Henchmen of Saddam Hussein” .....	52
2.	DePuy’s “Plea of Guilty” for “Bribing Doctors” .....	55
3.	<i>Doubt Is Their Product</i> Book.....	57
4.	References to Cancer and Suicide .....	59
5.	Impermissible References to “Thousands” of Other Ultamet Suits and to Unrelated Suits Regarding Transvaginal Mesh.....	62
6.	Unproven Allegations of Racial Discrimination.....	64
7.	Improper Closing Argument .....	65
B.	The District Court Erred by Refusing To Bifurcate the Exemplary Damages Phase of Trial. ....	67



IV. The Damages Award Must Be Vacated Or Remitted. .... 70

    A. The Compensatory Damages Awards Were Grossly  
    Excessive And Unsupported By The Evidence..... 70

    B. The Jury Failed To Consider Each Category Of  
    Compensatory Damages Independently. .... 75

CONCLUSION ..... 80

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth</i> , 526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008).....	30, 32, 34
<i>Anthony v. Chevron</i> , 284 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Austin v. Shampine</i> , 948 S.W.2d 900 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 1997, writ dism’d).....	71
<i>Barfield v. Madison Cty.</i> , 212 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Barnhart v. Morales</i> , 459 S.W.3d 733 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2015, no pet.) .....	72
<i>Bentley v. Bunton</i> , 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002) .....	70
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Brockert v. Wyeth</i> , 287 S.W.3d 760 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet.) .....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 751 P.2d 470 (Cal. 1988) .....	28
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	27
<i>Bujol v. Entergy</i> , 922 So. 2d 1113 (La. 2004).....	50
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	39
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Woods</i> , 480 U.S. 1 (1987).....	68

*Caldarera v. E. Airlines, Inc.*,  
705 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1983).....71

*Casey v. Toyota*,  
770 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2014).....21

*Caterpillar v. Shears*,  
911 S.W.2d 379 (Tex. 1995) ..... 22, 23

*Centocor v. Hamilton*,  
372 S.W.3d 140 (Tex. 2012) ..... 28, 35

*Clemens v. McNamee*,  
615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010).....15

*Consulting Eng’rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.*,  
561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009).....40

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....39

*Dalton v. R & W Marine*,  
897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990).....41

*Damian v. Bell Helicopter Textron*,  
352 S.W.3d 124 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2011, pet. denied) .....22

*Diamond H. Recognition LP v. King of Fans*,  
589 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....44

*Dickson Marine v. Panalpina*,  
179 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 41, 42

*Emscor Mfg. v. Alliance Ins. Grp.*,  
879 S.W.2d 894  
(Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied).....47

*Ernst & Young v. Pac. Mut. Life Ins.*,  
51 S.W.3d 573 (Tex. 2001) .....46

*Ethicon Endo-Surgery v. Gillies*,  
343 S.W.3d 205 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....32

*Exxon v. Emerald Oil & Gas*,  
 348 S.W.3d 194 (Tex. 2011) .....37

*Fields v. Klatt Hardware & Lumber*,  
 374 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2012, no pet.) .....43

*Galindo v. Precision Am. Corp.*,  
 754 F.2d 1212 (5th Cir. 1985).....47

*Gharda v. Control Sols.*,  
 464 S.W.3d 338 (Tex. 2015) .....32

*Gonzalez v. Reed-Joseph Int’l*,  
 2013 WL 1578475 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2013) ..... 43, 44

*Gross v. Stryker Corp.*,  
 858 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Pa. 2012) .....28

*Hanna v. Plumer*,  
 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....68

*Hardy v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.*,  
 851 F.2d 742 (5th Cir. 1988).....52

*Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.*,  
 710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 41, 42

*Hines v. Davidowitz*,  
 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....25

*Hosford v. BRK Brands*,  
 \_\_\_ So.3d\_\_\_, 2016 WL 4417256 (Ala. Aug. 19, 2016).....22

*Hufft v. Horowitz*,  
 5 Cal. Rptr. 2d 377 (Cal. Ct. App. 1992) .....29

*In re Chevron*,  
 109 F.3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997).....4

*In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant  
 Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 787 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (J.P.M.L. 2011) .....8

*In re Dole Food Co.*,  
 256 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2008, no pet.).....46

*In re Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc.*,  
 780 F.3d 283(5th Cir. 2015).....15

*In re USA Commercial Mortg. Co.*,  
 2010 WL 4702341 (D. Nev. Nov. 12, 2010).....68

*In re Van Waters & Rogers*,  
 145 S.W.3d 203 (Tex. 2004) .....63

*Jackson v. Golden Eagle Archery*,  
 143 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2004, no pet.).....72

*Johnson v. Sawyer*,  
 47 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 1995).....47

*Juhl v. Airington*,  
 936 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996) ..... 46, 48

*Kane v. Cameron Int’l*,  
 331 S.W.3d 145 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2011, no pet.) .....61

*Lane v. Martinez*,  
 494 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. App.—Eastland 2015, no pet.)..... 76, 78, 79

*Lebron v. United States*,  
 279 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 70, 71, 72

*Little v. Delta Steel, Inc.*,  
 409 S.W.3d 704 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2013, no pet.).....50

*Lone Star Ladies Inv. Club v. Schlotzsky’s*,  
 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001).....15

*Lyondell v. Occidental Chem. Corp.*,  
 608 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2010).....56

*Mack Trucks v. Tamez*,  
 206 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2006) .....32

*Manuel v. City of Chicago*,  
335 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2003).....65

*McHann v. Firestone Tire*,  
713 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1983).....57

*Missouri Pac. R.R. Co. v. Roberson*,  
25 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2000, no pet.).....71

*Nall v. Plunkett*,  
404 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2013) ..... 48, 50

*New Tex. Auto Auction Servs. v. Gomez De Hernandez*,  
249 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2008) ..... 28, 43

*Nissan v. Armstrong*,  
145 S.W.3d 131 (Tex. 2004) .....63

*Nobach v. Woodland Vill. Nursing Ctr.*,  
799 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2015).....14

*Olibas v. Barclay*,  
838 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2016).....15

*Osburn v. Anchor Labs.*,  
825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987).....72

*Perez v. Goodyear*,  
2016 WL 1464768 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016, no pet.) .....33

*Perfetti v. McGhan Med.*,  
662 P.2d 646 (N.M. Ct. App. 1983).....29

*Pirtle v. Kahn*,  
177 S.W.3d 567  
(Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2005, pet. denied).....37

*PLIVA v. Mensing*,  
564 U.S. 604 (2011).....25

*PNS Stores v. Munguia*,  
484 S.W.3d 503 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.) .....72

*Porterfield v. Ethicon*,  
 183 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 36, 39

*Pustejovsky v. Pliva*,  
 623 F.3d 271 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 34, 35

*Pustejovsky v. Rapid-Am. Corp.*,  
 35 S.W.3d 643 (Tex. 2000) .....61

*Reeder v. Allport*,  
 218 S.W.3d 817 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2007, no pet.).....72

*Rolen v. Burroughs Wellcome*,  
 856 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. App.—Waco 1993, writ denied) .....30

*Rowan Cos. v. Griffin*,  
 876 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1989).....15

*Rubinstein v. Collins*,  
 20 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994).....47

*Saenz v. Fid. & Guar. Ins.*,  
 925 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1996) ..... 70, 76, 79

*Seifried v. Hygenic Corp.*,  
 410 S.W.3d 427 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2013, no pet.).....30

*Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....69

*Shows v. M/V Red Eagle*,  
 695 F.2d 114 (5th Cir. 1983) .....55

*Smith v. A.C. & S., Inc.*,  
 843 F.2d 854 (5th Cir. 1988).....61

*Smith v. Transworld Drilling*,  
 773 F.2d 610 (5th Cir. 1985).....15

*Southmark v. Life Inv’rs*,  
 851 F.2d 763 (5th Cir. 1988).....41

*Stewart v. Janssen Pharmaceutica*,  
780 S.W.2d 910 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1989, writ denied) .....35

*Stockman v. Oakcrest Dental Ctr.*,  
480 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2007).....57

*Tansy v. Dacomed Corp.*,  
890 P.2d 881 (Okla. 1994) .....28

*Transcon. Ins. Co. v. Briggs Equip. Trust*,  
321 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2010, no pet.) .....45

*Transp. Ins. Co. v. Moriel*,  
879 S.W.2d 10 (Tex. 1994) .....67

*Transue v. Aesthetech*,  
341 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2003) .....28

*United States v. Bursey*,  
85 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 1996).....54

*United States v. Fokker Services B.V.*,  
818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....57

*United States v. O’Keefe*,  
426 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 55, 61

*United States v. Riddle*,  
103 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 1997).....67

*Valadez v. Watkins Motor Lines*,  
758 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2014).....54

*Vaught v. Showa Denko K.K.*,  
107 F.3d 1137 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 36, 37

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) .....40

*Wal-Mart v. Crosby*,  
295 S.W.3d 346 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied) ..... 71, 72



*Westbrook v. General Tire*,  
 754 F.2d 1233 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 66, 70

*Wright v. Ford*,  
 508 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007).....30

*Wyeth-Ayerst Labs. v. Medrano*,  
 28 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2000, no pet.).....34

*Zaffuto v. City of Hammond*,  
 308 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2002).....51

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. §360f(a)(1) .....26

28 U.S.C. §2072 .....69

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §41.008(b) .....75

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §41.003 .....69

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §41.007 .....69

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §41.009 .....69

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §41.011(a) .....69

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §82.003(a) .....43

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §82.003(a)(1).....44

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §82.003(a)(6).....44

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §16.003(a) .....36

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. §888.3310(b).....25

21 C.F.R. §888.3330(b)..... 25, 26

47 Fed. Reg. 29,052 (July 2, 1982).....7, 8

78 Fed. Reg. 4094 (Jan. 18, 2013)..... 8, 25, 26

81 Fed. Reg. 8146 (Feb. 18, 2016) .....26

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ P. 50(a)(1)(B) .....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 42.....68

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....53

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....61

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1) ..... 54, 65

Fed. R. Evid. 801 .....65

**Treatise**

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979) ..... 48

**Other Authorities**

Amended Complaint, *Paoli v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.*, No. 3:12-cv-04975-K (N.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2014) .....9

Order on Bellwether Trials, No. 3:11-MD-2244-K (N.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2015) .....9

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Ct.*, No. 16-466 (U.S. Oct. 7, 2016).....40

Special Master’s Report, No. 3:11-md-2244-K (N.D. Tex. Jan. 16, 2013).....9
